OHB System AG accounted for a good 77 %
of this total (EUR 1,857 million).

At EUR 756.4 million as of September 30,
2018, the OHB Group‘s total assets were
EUR 36.7 million, around 5 % higher than the
previous year‘s figure of EUR 756.4 million
at December 31, 2017 (EUR 719.7 million).
The main drivers of this difference were
increased property, plant and equipment,
other intangible assets, inventories, and
cash and cash equivalents. In total, financial
liabilities increased by a good EUR 64 million
are offset by trade payables reduced by
around EUR 48 million and amounts due
to customers from production orders on
the liabilities side. Group equity increased
by EUR 15.8 million to EUR 199.4 million.
At the beginning of 2018, equity had been
revalued through a one-time-effect due to
the replacement of the previous accounting
standards IAS 11 (Construction Contracts)
and IAS 18 (Revenue) by the new provisions
of IFRS 15 (Revenue from Contracts with
Customers). As a result of the increase
from operating activities, the equity ratio
increased again to 26.4 % as of September 30,
2018.

18

OHB SE Q3/9 -MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

EUR 000s Q3/2018 Q3/2017 9M/2018 9M/2017

Sales 229,289 175,368 613,373 508,077

Total revenues 229,244 186,823 633,705 540,976

EBITDA 18,794 15,781 47,107 41,577

EBIT 13,419 12,458 34,448 31,712

EBT 12,699 11,737 31,722 29,557

Consolidated net profit for the period 8,180 8,493 20,965 20,639

Earnings per share (EUR) 0,41 0,43 1,06 1,04

Total assets as of September 30 756,361 757,052 756,361 757,052

Equity as of September 30 199,446 199,682 199,446 199,682

Cash flow used in operating activities 5,588 43,439 – 36,105 – 33,052

Capital spending 5,938 3,411 14,315 21,250

Headcount as of September 30 2,630 2,392 2,630 2,392

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS OF THE OHB GROUP

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

EUR 000s 9M/2018 9M/2017

Germany 223,447 150,078

Rest of Europe 380,507 355,663

Rest of World 9,419 2,336

Total 613,373 508,077

SALES PER REGIONS

EUR 000s 9M/2018 9M/2017

Space industry 587,936 487,831

Aviation 6,984 4,088

Antenna 10,325 6,820

Others 8,128 9,338

Total 613,373 508,077

SALES PER PRODUCT GROUPS

19

OHB SE Q3/9 -MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
BY REGIONS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

TOTAL personnel: 2,630

INTERIM GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
Research and development expenses de-

[…]

Financial assets at
fair value through

profit or loss 461 461

Equity interests measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Classified as
available-for-sale

instruments

Financial assets at
fair value through

other compre-
hensive income 32,610 32,610

194,105 194,105

Financial liabilities

Trade payables
Valued at

acquisition costs
Valued at

acquisition costs 83,141 83,141

Financial liabilities
Valued at

acquisition costs
Valued at

acquisition costs 94,300 94,300

Other financial liabilities
Valued at

acquisition costs
Valued at

acquisition costs 4,261 4,261

181,702 181,702

30

OHB SE Q3/9 -MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

The following table shows the reconciliation
of the carrying amounts of financial assets
and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 as
of December 31, 2017 to the carrying amounts
in accordance with IFRS 9 as of January 1,
2018.

RECONCILIATION OF CARRYING AMOUNTS (IAS 39 TO IFRS 9)

EUR 000s

Book
value according

to IAS 39 at
31/12/2017

Reclassification
effect

Valuation
effect

Book value
according

to IFRS 9 at
1/1/2018

Financial instruments
valued at acquisition cost

Trade receivables 70,613 0 0 70,613

Securities 219 0 0 219

Other financial assets 31,624 0 0 31,624

Cash and cash equivalents 58,578 0 0 58,578

Total financial instruments
valued at acquisition cost 161,034 0 0 161,034

Financial assets available for sale

Equity interests measured at fair value 32,610 – 32,610 0 0

Total financial assets available for sale 32,610 – 32,610 0 0

Financial assets held for trading

Securities 461 – 461 0 0

Total financial assets held for trading 461 – 461 0 0

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Equity shares 0 32,610 0 32,610

Total financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 0 32,610 0 32,610

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (FVPL)

Securities 0 461 0 461

Total financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (FVPL) 0 461 0 461

AUDIT REVIEW

This interim report has not been audited
orreviewed by a statutory auditor in accor -
dance with Section 317 of the German
Commercial Code.

31

OHB SE Q3/9 -MONTH INTERIM REPORT 2018

IMPRINT
Copy and content:

OHB SE, Bremen, Germany

PvF Investor Relations, Oberursel, Germany

Layout:

Ligaturas – Reportdesign, Kleinmachnow,

Germany

Photos:

BAAINBw PIZ AIN, Bernd Lehmen, CC BY-SA,

CNA/FOTAC Wolf-Georg Kirst, ESA/ATG medialab,

Fotoetage, JM GUILLON, MT Aerospace, NASA,

Nikolai Wolff, OHB Italia, OHB System AG

RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT
BY THE MANAGEMENT

„To the best of our knowledge, and in accor-